

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2008
(CC 361/2008)

(From the judgement and order dated 13/08/2007 in FAFO No. 711/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

P.K.SETH
With I.A. 1(c/delay in filing SLP)

Respondent(s)

Date: 21/01/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. A. Sharan, ASG

Mr. Karan Singh Bhati, Adv.
Ms. Aishwarya Rai Bhati, Adv.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shishir Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abshishek Atrey, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Shishir Singh, Advocate, present in Court, accepts notice for the sole
respondent.

Heard counsel for the parties.

Mr. A. Sharan, learned Addl. Solicitor General appearing for the Union
of India submits that the amount awarded by the Arbitrator alongwith interest
shall be paid to the respondent within six months from today.

We record the statement of learned Addl. Solicitor General and extend
the stay granted in contempt proceedings till six months from today. In case, the
amount abovestated is not paid within a period of six months, the contempt
proceedings which are pending in the High Court shall revive. With these
observations, the special leave petition is disposed of.

(Ajay Kr. Jain)

(Ashok Bhatia)

Court Master Court Master